

Chris Brigante

Barrett, Bradley & Lin LLP
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1110
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 555-5000

Attorneys for Andrew Schlossberg

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

Andrew Schlossberg, :
 :
 : Docket No. 14-cv-3772 MJP
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 Glenn Howard, in his individual :
 capacity, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 :
 _____ :

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. SCHLOSSBERG IS ENTITLED TO WIN AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HIS
 SPEECH IS NONCOMMERCIAL, AND IS THUS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST
 AMENDMENT PROTECTION. 5

 A. The Speech Does Not Merely Propose a Commercial Transaction Because It Never Offers
 the Sale of Services for a Price. 6

 B. Schlossberg’s Speech Is Not Commercial Speech Because It Is Not an Advertisement and
 Is Not for a Specific Product. 7

 C. Even if the Blog Contains Commercial Speech, This Speech Is Inextricably Intertwined
 with Noncommercial Speech and Thus Ceases to Be Commercial..... 9

 II. EVEN ASSUMING THAT THE SPEECH IS COMMERCIAL, THE BAR’S
 REGULATION CANNOT SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT
 DOES NOT DIRECTLY SERVE THE ASSERTED INTEREST AND IS NOT
 NARROWLY TAILORED. 13

 A. Schlossberg’s Speech Is Constitutionally Protected Because It Is Neither Deceptive nor
 Misleading..... 14

 B. The Disclaimer Does Not Directly Advance the Government Interest Because It is
 Underinclusive and the Bar Has Failed to Meet Its Burden Showing that the Disclaimer
 Will Further the Asserted Interest. 15

 C. The Disclaimer Is Substantially Excessive Compared to the Government’s Interest
 Because It Would Apply to a Significant Portion of Core Protected Speech. 18

CONCLUSION 20

SIGNATURE BLOCK 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	15, 16, 17
<i>Bd. Of Tr. 's of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10, 13, 20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. 's</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	passim
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6, 18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	15
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	15
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	21
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Ky. Bar. Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	20
<i>Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Discip. Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16, 22

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 14
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Charles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc'y v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990).	9, 10, 11
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Williams v. Paramo</i> , 775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. Lungren</i> , 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	8
--	---

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
